
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA – MODIFIED 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, February 11, 2019, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Roll Call

D. Appointments
1. Reappointment of Trace Kather to Parks and Recreation Commission [Pg. 3]
2. Appointment of Brad Alcorn to Parks and Recreation Commission [Pg. 6]
3. Appointment of Mathew Honeycutt to TPAC Committee [Pg. 9]
4. Appointment of Jennifer Feliciano to Budget Committee [Pg. 12]
5. Appointment of Bridgette Eszlinger to Budget Committee [Pg. 15]

E. Scheduled Public Appearances
(Informational presentations to Council on non-agenda items – 10 minute limit per person.) 

1. Connie Hunter – Brookings Harbor Community Helpers

F. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience
(Public Comments on non-agenda items – 5 minute limit per person.*) 

G. Consent Calendar
1. Approve Council minutes for January 28, 2019 [Pg. 18]
2. Accept Parks and Recreation minutes for November 29, 2018 [Pg. 22]
3. Accept Planning Commission minutes for January 8, 2019 [Pg. 23]

H. Staff Reports Public Hearings
1. Creation of School Resource Officer (SRO) [Public Safety, Pg. 25]

a. 2019 SRO Draft Agreement [Pg. 26]
2. Police Vehicle Purchase and Outfitting [F&A, Pg. 35]

a. Quotes [Pg. 36]
3. Spruce Drive Half Street Improvements [PWDS, Pg. 43]

a. Propose Street Improvements [Pg. 44]
4. Council Liaisons [F&A, Pg. 46]

a. Council Liaison List [Pg. 47]

I. Informational Non-Action Items
1. January Vouchers [Pg. 48]
2. Vacant Committee Positions [Pg. 52]

J. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors

K. Adjournment
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*Obtain Public Comment Forms and view the agenda and packet information on-line at
www.brookings.or.us, at City Hall and at the local library.  Return completed Public
Comment Forms to the City Recorder before the start of meeting or during regular
business hours.

All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon 
request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you 
have any questions regarding this notice. 
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City of Brookings  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, January 28, 2019 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 

Roll Call 
Council present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Bill Hamilton, Brent Hodges, Ron Hedenskog, 
and John McKinney present; a quorum present.   

Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, City Attorney Martha Rice, Public Works & 
Development Services Director Tony Baron, Deputy Public Works & Development Services 
Director Jay Trost and Administrative Aide Rita Ritz.  
 

Media Present: Jane Stebbins of Curry Pilot present 
 

Others Present: Approximately fifteen audience members 
 
Announcements 
Removal of Bryan Tillung form Planning Commission 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to remove Bryan Tillung from Planning Commission. 
 
Scheduled Public Appearances 
Luke Pyke, Curry Transfer & Recycling 
 
Luke informed the Council that CTR will be changing trash pickup time from 5:00 a.m. until 2:30 
p.m. He also mentioned that CTR will be releasing an APP to help customer check what can be 
recycled and what should be thrown away. 
 
Mayor Pieper commented that this will make a lot of people happy. 
 
Randy Hooper, Border Coast Regional Airport Authority  
 
City Manager Emeritus Gary Milliman introduced Randy Hooper as the new Executive Director of 
the Border Coast Regional Airport Authority. Randy announced that the new passenger terminal 
will be completed next month. He invited the Council to the Ribbon cutting ceremony that will 
take place at 4:00 p.m. on February 22nd and thanked them for their participation with BRCCA. 
 
Mayor Pieper commented that it will be nice to see the terminal come to fruition. 
 
Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
 

- Joseph “Pat” Gallagher of 717 Old County Rd, addressed the Council regarding the 
condition and problems at 750 Old County Rd. 
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- Lucie La Bonte’ of Gold Beach, addressed the Council regarding the League of Women 
Voters of Oregon and introduced Debra Worth as their observer. She also asked the 
Council to adopt a proclamation promoting Civil discourse for the Month of March. 
 

- Jean Soderman of 1724 Arch Lane, addressed the Council regarding her encounter with 
Indivisibles of 97415.   

 
- William Farrell of 19366 Carpenterville Rd, addressed the Council regarding moving the 

homeless shelter to a referendum vote. 
 

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for January 14, 2019 [Pg. 3] 

2. Accept TPAC Committee minutes for November 8, 2019 

3. Receive monthly financial report for December 2018 

4. Brookings Monarch Festival Event Evaluation 

5. Coastal Christmas Event Evaluation 

6. Fund Allocation for Elmo Williams Day 

 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 

Staff Reports  
Award of Contract for the Engineer of Record for the Brookings Airport (KBOK) 
 

Deputy Public Works and Development Services Director Trost presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hodges moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with Century West 
as the engineer of record for the Brookings Airport. 
 
Dedication and Vacation of Right of Ways  
 
Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 
 
Bill Dundom of 96829 East Harris Heights, spoke in favor of the right of way. He also noted the 
transition between Donna Hanks and Tony Baron was seamless. He thanked the Council, Tony 
Baron and Tim Rettke for all of their help. 
 
Mayor Pieper congratulated Mr. Dundom for getting it done. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog asked the City Councilors to be aware that sometime these things get 
dropped and that is why the Council needs to keep their eyes on them. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and the Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to execute documents to accept a right 
of way from Bill Dundom for a street right of way at the end of East Harris Heights 
Road. 
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Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and the Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to execute documents to accept a 
dedication of right of way from James Walker for the installation of sidewalks on 
Oak Street. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and the Council voted 
unanimously to authorize the City Manager to execute documents to vacate a 
portion of right of way to corner of Oak and Railroad to James Walker, Trustee of 
the Walker Residual Trust. 
 
Planning Commission’s 2018 Annual Report 
 
Public Works and Development Services Director Baron presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hamilton seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to accept the City of Brookings Planning Commission’s Annual Report 
for 2018. 
 
Direction on planning/zoning Changes and formation of Task Force on Homelessness 
 

City Manager Janell Howard presented the staff report. 
 
Councilors discussed the January 22nd Workshop meeting and the direction it seemed to be 
heading. They all agreed for the need to form a group to address the homelessness. 
 
Mayor Pieper asked for staff to move forward with Ordinance regarding alcohol consumption. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to ask for the creation of an ad hoc committee; to receive staff support 
as needed; to make a selection of set groups from stakeholders in the community 
and to appoint Councilor Hedenskog as liaison to the committee. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Hodges seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to direct staff to continue present proposal for the planning/zoning 
changes to the Planning Commission. 
 

Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 

Councilor Hedenskog remarked that the Council had covered a lot of ground in the last couple 
of weeks. 

Mayor Pieper commented on Mr. Gallagher pictures regarding the condition and problems at 
750 Old County Rd. 

Adjournment 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, all Councilors in favor, and Mayor Pieper adjourned the meeting at 
8:23 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this ______ day of _________________ 2019: 

 

  
 

Jake Pieper, Mayor   Janell K Howard, Interim City Recorder 
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BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

January 8, 2019 

CALL TO ORDER 
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Vice Chair 
Wulkowicz at 7:03 pm in the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
2.1 Introduction of new Commissioner Clayton Malmberg 
Commissioners Present:  Tim Hartzell, Skip Hunter, Clayton Malmberg, Cheryl McMahan, 
Gerry Wulkowicz  
Commissioners Absent:  Bryan Tillung 
Staff Present:  PWDS Director Tony Baron, Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer 
Others Present:  1 audience member 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS – None 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
4.1   In the matter of the File No. CUP-1-19, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit 

to operate a Short Term Rental facility at 222 Del Norte Lane #5, located on Assessor's 
Map No.  41-13-05CD; Tax Lot 40002, zoned R-3. 

  
There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no 
objection to the jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter.  The public hearing 
was opened at 7:07 pm.  PWDS Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.   
 
The applicant’s representative Holly Hatch was present and available for questions.  No 
members of the public spoke in opposition and no participant requested additional time to 
submit materials.  The public hearing was closed at 7:15 pm. 
 
The Commission deliberated on the matter.  Motion made by Commissioner Hartzell to 
authorize a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short Term Rental facility at 222 Del 
Norte Lane #5, located on Assessor's Map No.  41-13-05CD; Tax Lot 40002, zoned R-3 
based on the findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the 
Conditions of Approval; motion seconded by Commissioner Wulkowicz.  By a 5-0 vote 
the motion carried. 
 
Motion made Commissioner Wulkowicz to approve the Final Order as presented; motion 
seconded by Commissioner McMahan.  By a 5-0 vote the motion carried. 
 
MINUTES FOR APPROVAL 
5.1 Minutes of regular Planning Commission meeting of November 6, 2018.  Motion made 

by Commissioner McMahan to approve the minutes as presented; motion 
seconded by Commissioner Hunter. By a 4-0 vote the motion carried 
(Commissioner Malmberg abstaining). 

 
UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES - None 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 06, 2019  02:34PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

01/19 01/03/2019 82448 4859 Brookings Harbor Garden Club 10-00-2005 1,500.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82449 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82450 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 2,487.86

01/19 01/03/2019 82451 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

01/19 01/03/2019 82452 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 25-00-2005 1,930.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82453 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82454 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 154.72

01/19 01/03/2019 82455 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,340.52

01/19 01/03/2019 82456 1620 Curry County 50-00-2005 1,705.43

01/19 01/03/2019 82457 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 93.46

01/19 01/03/2019 82458 166 Dan's Auto & Marine Electric 10-00-2005 261.99

01/19 01/03/2019 82459 1 Wm Paul Jones 20-00-2005 201.60

01/19 01/03/2019 82460 1 Melinda Stark 20-00-2005 194.43

01/19 01/03/2019 82461 1 Ashley White 20-00-2005 24.17

01/19 01/03/2019 82462 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 142.03

01/19 01/03/2019 82463 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 812.99

01/19 01/03/2019 82464 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 50-00-2005 4,385.01

01/19 01/03/2019 82465 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 264.65

01/19 01/03/2019 82466 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 50-00-2005 5,303.02

01/19 01/03/2019 82467 139 Harbor Logging Supply 10-00-2005 243.36

01/19 01/03/2019 82468 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82469 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 42.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82470 162 Kerr Hardware 10-00-2005 650.45

01/19 01/03/2019 82471 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 533.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82472 123 Motorola 30-00-2005 114,390.05

01/19 01/03/2019 82473 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 68.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82474 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 20-00-2005 15.84

01/19 01/03/2019 82475 5703 PacWest Machinery 15-00-2005 58.23

01/19 01/03/2019 82476 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82477 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82478 3 Pam & Claude Cooke 20-00-2005 63.50

01/19 01/03/2019 82479 3 Arvid & Wanda Iverson 20-00-2005 15.02

01/19 01/03/2019 82480 3 Dan & Lark Saurman 20-00-2005 1.21

01/19 01/03/2019 82481 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 2,497.61

01/19 01/03/2019 82482 5910 Starfish Aquatics Institute 10-00-2005 350.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82483 4542 Umpqua Bank 10-00-2005 8,484.19

01/19 01/03/2019 82484 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 497.44

01/19 01/03/2019 82485 5788 Vikki's Custom Alterations 10-00-2005 72.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82486 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 5,346.87

01/19 01/03/2019 82487 551 Western Pacific Tree Serv Inc 10-00-2005 11,435.00

01/19 01/03/2019 82488 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 10.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82489 4802 ASCAP 10-00-2005 357.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82490 5704 Azalea Society of America 10-00-2005 90.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82491 4767 Brookings Harbor Chamber of Commerc 10-00-2005 600.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82492 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 147.17

01/19 01/10/2019 82493 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 495.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82494 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

01/19 01/10/2019 82495 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 1,762.43

01/19 01/10/2019 82496 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 206.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82497 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 171.07

01/19 01/10/2019 82498 185 Del Cur Supply 50-00-2005 102.15

01/19 01/10/2019 82499 1 Erin Anderson 20-00-2005 184.13

01/19 01/10/2019 82500 1 Laura Ramirez 20-00-2005 250.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

48



City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 06, 2019  02:34PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

01/19 01/10/2019 82501 1 Dan Sawyer 20-00-2005 194.45

01/19 01/10/2019 82502 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 1,053.98

01/19 01/10/2019 82503 153 Ferrellgas 25-00-2005 493.12

01/19 01/10/2019 82504 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 117.97

01/19 01/10/2019 82505 5657 Gold Form & Label Company 25-00-2005 2,033.73

01/19 01/10/2019 82506 4171 In-Motion Graphics 25-00-2005 90.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82507 202 League of Oregon Cities 10-00-2005 20.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82508 5789 Moss Adams LLP 75-00-2005 8,345.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82509 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 629.64

01/19 01/10/2019 82510 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 420.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82511 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 182.50

01/19 01/10/2019 82512 340 NFPA 10-00-2005 175.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82513 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 10-00-2005 389.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82514 5783 ONCAIC 10-00-2005 175.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82515 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 118.38

01/19 01/10/2019 82516 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 490.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82517 5390 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc 10-00-2005 27.98

01/19 01/10/2019 82518 5703 PacWest Machinery 15-00-2005 762.76

01/19 01/10/2019 82519 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 50.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82520 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 200.50

01/19 01/10/2019 82521 570 State of Oregon 10-00-2005 40.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82522 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 84.11

01/19 01/10/2019 82523 169 Waste Connections Inc 15-00-2005 1,485.78

01/19 01/10/2019 82524 4475 Dustin Watson 25-00-2005 7,925.00

01/19 01/10/2019 82525 151 Western Communications, Inc. 10-00-2005 145.63

01/19 01/17/2019 82526 5908 Amazon Capital Services 33-00-2005 306.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82527 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82528 4363 Black & Rice LLP 10-00-2005 480.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82529 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 102.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82530 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 189.88

01/19 01/17/2019 82531 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 58-00-2005 4,000.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82532 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 25-00-2005 107,604.13

01/19 01/17/2019 82533 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 224.96

01/19 01/17/2019 82534 1 A+ Water 20-00-2005 55.13

01/19 01/17/2019 82535 1 J Aaron Denham 20-00-2005 266.66

01/19 01/17/2019 82536 1 David & Deanna Frates 20-00-2005 173.69

01/19 01/17/2019 82537 1 Katherine Johnson 20-00-2005 10.17

01/19 01/17/2019 82538 1 Marshall Maze 20-00-2005 42.22

01/19 01/17/2019 82539 3342 Fastenal 10-00-2005 47.94

01/19 01/17/2019 82540 2186 Ferguson Enterprises Inc #3011 20-00-2005 4,228.16

01/19 01/17/2019 82541 4646 Frontier 25-00-2005 868.35

01/19 01/17/2019 82542 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 10-00-2005 375.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82543 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 94.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82544 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 133.16

01/19 01/17/2019 82545 5789 Moss Adams LLP 10-00-2005 245.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82546 5603 Oregon Assoc of Municipal Recorders 10-00-2005 150.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82547 5389 Pape Kenworth 15-00-2005 3,550.29

01/19 01/17/2019 82548 4 Larissa Ezell 10-00-2005 218.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82549 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 215.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82550 3 Joanne Hubler 20-00-2005 60.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82551 3 Harold Strutz 20-00-2005 143.95

01/19 01/17/2019 82552 5413 Southern Computer Warehouse 10-00-2005 920.64

01/19 01/17/2019 82553 5730 Spectrum Reach 32-00-2005 500.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82554 5457 Speer Hoyt LLC 10-00-2005 370.50

01/19 01/17/2019 82555 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 72.00

01/19 01/17/2019 82556 5900 Wells Fargo Equipment Finance 25-00-2005 1,291.67

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 06, 2019  02:34PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

01/19 01/24/2019 82557 2578 Action Trophies 10-00-2005 6.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82558 5908 Amazon Capital Services 33-00-2005 1,066.92

01/19 01/24/2019 82559 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 145.27

01/19 01/24/2019 82560 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 349.50

01/19 01/24/2019 82561 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 1,827.46

01/19 01/24/2019 82562 1 Valerie Alvarez 20-00-2005 144.08

01/19 01/24/2019 82563 1 Nanette Blair 20-00-2005 300.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82564 1 Cheryl Sorrels 20-00-2005 248.44

01/19 01/24/2019 82565 1 Nathan & Desiree Wettengel 20-00-2005 90.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82566 371 Dept. of Environmental Quality 25-00-2005 9,422.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82567 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 55-00-2005 16,327.50

01/19 01/24/2019 82568 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 10-00-2005 405.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82569 5915 Christine Kesse 33-00-2005 1,666.98

01/19 01/24/2019 82570 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 505.69

01/19 01/24/2019 82571 4 John Canalin 10-00-2005 218.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82572 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

01/19 01/24/2019 82573 3 John Strahan 20-00-2005 13.88

01/19 01/24/2019 82574 5914 SonicWall Services 49-00-2005 345.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82575 4477 Alpine Products, Inc 15-00-2005 588.78

01/19 01/31/2019 82576 5908 Amazon Capital Services 10-00-2005 419.99

01/19 01/31/2019 82577 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 747.39

01/19 01/31/2019 82578 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 4,729.13

01/19 01/31/2019 82579 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 15-00-2005 960.18

01/19 01/31/2019 82580 1 Lorie Facinelli 20-00-2005 108.23

01/19 01/31/2019 82581 1 Steffen Lassen 20-00-2005 137.85

01/19 01/31/2019 82582 1 Timothy Lourash 20-00-2005 219.82

01/19 01/31/2019 82583 1 Jesus Medina 20-00-2005 38.53

01/19 01/31/2019 82584 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 1,055.62

01/19 01/31/2019 82585 3342 Fastenal 25-00-2005 407.99

01/19 01/31/2019 82586 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 50-00-2005 6,798.76

01/19 01/31/2019 82587 5065 Gold Beach Lumber 10-00-2005 3,331.29

01/19 01/31/2019 82588 1130 H.D. Fowler 20-00-2005 154.79

01/19 01/31/2019 82589 4171 In-Motion Graphics 10-00-2005 51.50

01/19 01/31/2019 82590 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 70.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82591 3781 Tracy LeJeune 10-00-2005 68.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82592 2834 Kelby McCrae 10-00-2005 4,860.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82593 5442 OACA Treasurer 10-00-2005 75.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82594 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 56.20

01/19 01/31/2019 82595 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 25.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82596 4324 OGFOA 10-00-2005 50.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82597 5916 Oregon Department of Aviation 33-00-2005 50.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82598 4 Nicole Campbell 10-00-2005 218.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82599 1840 Rogue Credit Union 25-00-2005 742.70

01/19 01/31/2019 82600 5840 SESAC 10-00-2005 388.50

01/19 01/31/2019 82601 2125 State of OR Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 670.00

01/19 01/31/2019 82602 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 20-00-2005 747.24

01/19 01/31/2019 82603 5882 Jessica VanZelf 10-00-2005 68.00

          Grand Totals:  393,253.19

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 06, 2019  02:34PM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings  

898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415      
(541) 469-1102   Fax (541) 469-3650      

rritz@brookings.or.us 

 

 

 

Committee Vacancies 
 

Date:    February 11, 2019 

Re:  Vacant Volunteer Positions 

 
Following is a list of all Commission/Committee positions and terms currently vacant: 

 

Position Held By 

Month/

Day 

Year 

Expires 

Term/ 

Years 

Budget #1 VACANT 2/1 2021 3 

Budget #2 VACANT 2/1 2022 3 

Budget #3 VACANT 2/1 2022 3 

     

Parks & Rec #2 VACANT 2/1 2022 2 

Parks & Rec #5 VACANT 2/1 2022 2 

     

TPAC #4 VACANT 7/1 2019 3 

     

Planning Commission #3 VACANT 4/1 2020 4 

Planning Commission #5 VACANT 4/1 2021 4 
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